

No. 19-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,
PETITIONER

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR SEPARATION OF POWERS
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF CERTIORARI**

ILAN WURMAN*
*Sandra Day O'Connor Col-
lege of Law
Arizona State University
111 E. Taylor St.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(480) 965-2245
ilan.wurman@asu.edu*

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. Text, structure, and history show that the Vesting Clause confers on the President the power to remove principal executive officers.	6
II. The structure of the CFPB creates an unprecedented concentration of unsupervised executive power, threatening the separation of powers and democratic accountability.	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	11
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	1, 5, 17, 19–21
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52, 163 (1926)	18, 20
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protec- tion Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	3, 22
 Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)	3
12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)(5)(B)	3
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)	3
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(1)	3
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)	3
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, para. 3	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 5	10

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 9	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11.....	8, 9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1, cls. 12–14.....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1, cl. 17.....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8	10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	4, 6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, para. 1	8, 9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, para. 2	8, 10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	4, 8

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales, ed. 1790)	13–18
1 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1966) (1911)	11
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1st ed. 1765–69)	<i>passim</i>
5 John Marshall, <i>The Life of George Washington</i> (1807)	18
15 Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> 33 (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1969).....	18
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period, 1789- 1801</i> (1997)	18
Edwin S. Corwin, <i>Tenure of Office and the Removal Power Under the Constitution</i> , 27 Colum. L. Rev. 353 (1927).....	18

Frank J. Goodnow, <i>Politics and Administration</i> (1900)	21, 22
Journal of William Maclay, 1789-1791, https://memory.loc.gov/ammem/amlaw/lw_mj.html	17
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson (June 30, 1789), in Correspondence, First Session: June-August 1789, 16 <i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress, 1789-1791</i> , at 890 (Charlene Bangs Bickford et al. eds., 2004).....	19
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Essential Meaning of Executive Power</i> , 2003 U. Ill. L. Rev. 701.....	12, 15
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>New Light on the Decision of 1789</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1021 (2006)	18
Woodrow Wilson, <i>The Study of Administration</i> , 2 Pol. Sci. Q. 197 (1887)	21
